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REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO

MINUTES OF THE ELECTORAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, MAY 12,2009, AT 6:30 PM
IN THE RDN BOARD CHAMBERS

Present:

Director D. Bartram Chairperson
Director J. Burnett Electoral Area A
Alternate

Director C. Pinker Electoral Area C
Director G. Holme Electoral Area E
Director L. Biggemann Eiectoral Area F
Director 1. Stanhope Electoral Area G

Also in Attendance:

M. Pearse Senior Manager, Corporate Administration
T. Armet A/General Manager, Development Services
G. Garbutt Manager of Current Planning
N. Tonn Recording Secretary

CALL TO ORDER

The Chairperson welcomed Alternate Director Pinker to the meeting,

DELEGATIONS

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Holme, that late delegations be permitted to address

the Comumittee.
_ CARRIED
Grant Natiand, re Development Variance Permit Application No. 90818.

Mr. Natland provided a written and verbal response to the staff report on Development Variance Permit
Application No. 30818 and requested that the Committee approve the application.

Lynda Robinson, re Zoning Amendment Application No. §521.
Ms. Robinson summarized the process they have followed in Zoning Amendment Application No. 0521

noting the annual testing of their well and their application for a sewer system for the property. The
applicant is requesting that the Committee approve the application without the proposed corditions.

MINUTES

MOVED Director Burnett, SECONDED Director Biggemann, that the minutes of the Electoral Area
Planning Committee meeting held April 14, 2009 be adopted.
CARRIED
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PLANNING
AMENDMENT APPLICATIONS

Zoning Amendment Application No. 0521 - Linda Robinson for P. & E. Robinson - 3(27/3029
Landmark Crescent — Area ‘C’,

MOVED Director Pinker, SECONDED Director Stanhope, that Zoning Amendment Application No.
7A0521 as submitted by Linda Robinson, on behalf of P. & E. Robinson to rezone Lot 3, Section 20,
Range 3, Mountain District, Plan 31215 from Subdivision District ‘D’ to Subdivision District ‘F’ be
approved to proceed to public hearing subject to the conditions mncluded in Schedule No. 1.

CARRIED

MOVED Director Pinker, SECONDED Director Stanhope, that “Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use
and Subdivision Bylaw Amendment Bylaw No. 500.350, 2009” be given 19 and 2™ reading.
CARRIED

MOVED Director Pinker, SECONDED Director Stanhope, that “Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use
and Subdivision Bylaw Amendment Bylaw No. 500.350, 2009” proceed to public hearing.
CARRIED

MOVED Director Pinker, SECONDED Director Stanhope, that the public hearing on “Regional District
of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw Amendment Bytaw No. 500.350, 2009 be delegated to
Director Young or her alternate.

CARRIED

Zoning Amendment Application No. 0869 — Focus Corporation for Island Timberlands and
Nanaimo Fish & Game Club — Nanaimo Lakes Road — Area ‘C’.

MOVED Director Pinker, SECONDED Director Holme, that the minutes of the Public Information
Meeting held on March 25, 2009 be received.
CARRIED

MOVED Director Pinker, SECONDED Director Holme, that Zoning Amendment Application No.
ZA0809, as submitted by Focus Corporation on behalf of Island Timberlands and Nanaimo & District
Fish and Game Protective Association, to rezone the portions of the properties legally described as
Section 19, Range 8, Douglas District, Except That Part Shown Coloured Red on Plan 309RW and Lot 1,
Section 20, Range 8, Douglas District, Plan 3368, Except Parcel A (DD992451) of Said Lot, as shown on
Schedule No. 2, from Resource Management 4 (RM4) and Resource Management 5 to Recreation 4 be
approved to proceed to public hearing subject to the conditions included in Schedule No. 1.

CARRIED

MOVED Director Pinker, SECONDED Director Holme, that “Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use
and Subdivision Bylaw Amendment Bylaw No. 500.349, 2009” be given 1% and 2" reading.
CARRIED

MOVED Director Pinker, SECONDED Director Holme, that “Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use
and Subdivision Bylaw Amendment Bylaw No. 500.349, 2009” proceed to public hearing.
CARRIED

MOVED Director Pinker, SECONDED Director Holme, that the public hearing on “Regional District of
Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw Amendment Bylaw No. 500.349, 2009” be delegated to

Director Young or her alternate.
CARRIED
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT WITH VARIANCE APPLICATIONS

Development Permit with Variance Application No. 60907 — Allen & Heppell — 3404 Carmichael
Road — Area ‘E’,

MOVED Director Holme, SECONDED Director Burnett, that Development Permit with Variances
Application No. 60907 submitied by Walter Allen, on behalf of Robert and Wendy Heppell, to facilitate
the construction of a dwelling unit within Sensitive Ecosystem Development Permit Area pursuant to
“Regional District of Nanaimo Nanoose Bay Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1400, 2005”, on a lot
legally described as Lot 6, District Lot 78, Nanoose District, Plan VIP78139, be approved subject to the
conditions outlined in Schedules No. 1 to 5 of the staff report and the notification requirements pursuant
to the Local Government Act.

CARRIED

Development Permit with Variance Application No. 60913 — Delesalle — 121 Kinkade Road — Area
GG)-

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Holme, that Development Permit with Variance
Application No. 60913, to permit the construction of a dwelling unit and attached garage with a maximum
height of 8.81 metres on the property legally described as Lot 1, District Lot 10, Newcastle District, Plan
22939, be approved subject to the conditions outlined in Schedules No. 1 to 4 and the notification
requirements of the Local Government Act.

CARRIED

Development Permit with Variance Application No. 60915 ~ Knappett — 5485 Deep Bay Drive —
Area ‘I,

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Biggemann, that Development Permit with Variance
Application No. 60915, to construct a dwelling unit and detached garage within the Hazard Lands and
Environmentally Sensitive Features Development Permit Area pursuant to “Regional District of Nanaimo
Electoral Area ‘H’ Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1335, 2003”, for the property legally described as
Lot 38, District Lot 1, Newcastle District, Plan 20442 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in
Schedules No. 1 to 4 and the notification requirements of the Local Government Act.

CARRIED
DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT APPLICATIONS

Development Variance Permit Application No. 90818 - 127.8.0.1 Holdings Ltd. — 2933 Dolphin
Drive — Area ‘E’,

MOVED Director Holme, SECONDED Director Stanhope, that Development Variance Permit
Application No. 30818 to vary the requirements of the WA 1 Zone and the General Regulations 3.3.9(b) to
legalize a reconstructed set of beach access stairs and attached deck, as submitted by 127.0.0.1 Holdings
Ltd., for the property legally described as Lot A, District Lot 78, Nanoose District, Plan VIP85344 be
approved subject to the conditions outlined in Schedules No. 1 and 2.

CARRIED
ADJOURNMENT
MOVED Director Holme, SECONDED Director Stanhope, that this meeting terminate,

CARRIED
TIME: 6:50 PM
CHAIRPERSON
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DISTRICT ] MEMORANDUM
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TO:! Geoff Garbutt DATE: May 26, 2009
Manager, Current Planning

FROM: Lainya Rowett FILE: PL20090000393 /
Planner 3060 36 60920

SUBJECT: Development Permit Application No. 60920 ~ Sandra James / C.A. Design
Lot 5, District Lot 10, Newcastle District, Plan 10115
Electoral Area ‘G* — 803 Flamingo Drive

PURPOSE

To consider a request for the issuance of a Development Permit to permit the construction of an addition
to an existing single dwelling unit on a coastal property within the Hazard Lands Development Permit
Area in Electoral Area ‘G.’

BACKGROUND

The applicant proposes 1o construct an addition to the existing dwelling on the subject property (Lot 5,
District Lot 10, Newcastle District, Plan 10115) located at 803 Flamingoe Drive (see Attachment No. 1),
The property (0.16 ha) is zoned Residential 2 (RS2} and is Jocated within the Environmentally Sensitive
Features (Aquifer Protection and Coastal Protection), Farmland Protection, Fish Habitat Protection, and
Hazard Lands Development Permit Areas, pursuant to the “Regional District of Nanaimo Electoral Area
‘G’ Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1540, 2008.” The proposed development is exempt from all
Development Permit Area (DPA) requirements, except for the Hazard Lands DPA,because the proposed
addition pertains to a single dwelling unit; it does not abut the Agricultural Land Reserve; the applicant
has declared the absence of any water features on or adjacent to the property; and the proposed addition is
located beyond 15 metres of the present natural boundary. A Development Permit is required, however,
because the proposed development is located within the Hazard Lands Development Permit Area and
there are no exemption provisions.

ALTERNATIVES

1. To approve the request for Development Permit No. 60920 subject to the conditions outlined in
Schedules No. 1 1o 4.

2. To deny the request for a Development Permit.

LAND USE & DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

The applicant proposes to construct an addition of 90.5 m?’ to the front side of the existing dwelling facing
Flamingo Drive (Schedule No. 3). The addition will match the existing main floor elevation, and consist
of a single-level addition over a crawl space. The design of the addition is well integrated with the
existing dwelling, and the proposed elevation is above the ocean flood construction level (3.8 m) which is
required by the Regional District of Nanaimo Floodplain Bylaw No. 1469.
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The northwest portion of the existing dwelling does not meet the setback requirements of the RS1 Zone
(see Schedule No. 2); however, the dwelling was constructed before these zoning regulations applied, so
these existing setbacks are considered non-conforming pursuant to Section 911 of the Local Government
Act. No changes are proposed to this portion of the dwelling, and the proposed addition would meet all
requirements of the RS1 Zone, as well as the minimum highways setback required by the Ministry of
Transportation and Infrastructure, for the abutting, unconstructed Surf Road.

To address the requirements of the Hazard Lands Development Permit Area a geotechnical hazards
assessment of the property (dated May 14, 2009) was conducted by Lewkowich Engineering Associates
Ltd. (LEA). This assessment concluded that the subject property is geotechnically safe for the intended
use, including the proposed residential addition (Schedule No. 4). As a condition of this Development
Permit the applicant would be required to register a Section 219 restrictive covenant against the subject
property title, which includes the geotechnical assessment prepared by LEA and a “save harmless” clause
releasing the Regional District of Nanaimo from all losses and damages as a result of slope disturbances,
failures, or erosion.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

The proposed addition would be located within an existing building envelope, and utilize existing roads
and services. All habitable space within the dwelling will be located above the flood construction level,
No alterations are proposed to the existing concrete lock-block seawall which provides foreshore
protection, and has been deemed to be in very good condition and structurally adequate by Ludek Sotola
of Sotola Engineering Inc. The subject property has also been assessed by Lewkowich Engineering
Associates Ltd. (LEA) and deemed 1o be geotechnically safe for the intended use. The applicant would be
required to ensure that any construction within the property meets the recommendations of this
assessment, which would be registered on the title of each lot.

The proposed dwelling also incorporates a high quality of design, including green building elements such
as energy efficient windows and heating system, low flush toilets, rainwater collection, on-site recycling
of construction materials, energy efficient construction materials and practices, and the use of lecal
materials and labour.

SUMMARY/CONCLUSJIONS

This is an application for a Development Permit to allow the construction of an addition to an existing
single dwelling unit on a property within a Hazard Lands Development Permit Area. Given that the
geotechnical recommendations are a condition of this permit and the absence of negative impacts of the
proposed development on the subject or neighboring properties, the requirements of the Hazard Lands
DPA have been addressed. Staff recommends approval of the Development Permit as submitted.
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RECOMMENDATION

That Development Permit No. 60920 submitted by John Larson of C.A. Design for the proposed
construction of an addition to an existing single dwelling unit within the Hazard Lands Development
Permit Area for the parcel legally described as Lot 5, District Lot 10, Newcastle District, Plan 10115 be
approved, subject to the conditions outlined in Schedule No. 1.
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Schedule No. 1
Development Permit No. 60920
Conditions of Approval

The following conditions are to be completed as part of Development Permit No. 60920:

1.

Geotechnical

The proposed lots must be developed in accordance with the recommendations of the
Geotechnical Report prepared by Lewkowich Engineering Associates Ltd. dated May 14, 2009
(attached herein as Schedule No. 4).

Restrictive Covenant

Staff shall withhold the issuance of this permit until the applicant, at the applicant's expense,
registers a Section 219 restrictive covenant, with priority over all charges, containing the
Geotechnical Evaluation prepared by Lewkowich Engineering Associates Ltd. dated May 14,
2009, and includes a “save harmless” clause that releases the Regional District of Nanaimo from
all losses and damages as result of slope disturbances, failures, or erosion.
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Schedule No. 2
Development Permit No. 60920
Survey of Existing Dwelling at 803 Flamingo Drive
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Development Permit Application No. 60920

Schedule No., 3
Development Permit No. 60920
Site Plan & Building Elevations for Proposed Addition at 303 Flamingo Drive
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Development Permil Application No. 60920
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Development Permit Application No. 66920
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Development Permit Applicarion No. 60920
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Schedule No, 4
Development Permit No, 60920
Geotechnical Assessment for 803 Flamingo Drive

| Lewkowich Engineering Associates Ltd.

geotechnical + health, sa(ely&enwmnmental = materials lesting

File Numbes G5626.02
Pate: May 14, 2009

Ms. Sandra James
rfoT.A Design

184 — C Second Arenue West ; _
- ~ T RECEIVED

Qualicamn Beach, B.C

VOK 215 |
M P am |

Attenbion: Mz, John Larson L REG.ONAL DS T A) I
| Z ¢! RANE 0 :

PROJECT: PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL ADDITION

803 FLAMINGO DRIVE, QUALICUM BEACH B.C.
LOT 5, DL 16, NEWCASTLE DISTRICT, PLAN VIP10113

SUBJECT: GEOTECHNICAL ASSESSMENT

Tienr Mr. Farson:

INTRODUCTION
As requested, Lewkowich Iingincering Associates Lad. (LEA) has cammied oue s peotechnical
assexsment of the above site. This report provides a summary of our findings and

recommendabons.

BACKGROUNID:

LEA understands the proposed development will conrist of » roughty 900 square foot
residential addition to #n existing wacerfront residence. It is understood that the strucrure
will be of conventions onstruction consisting of @ wood framed superstucture supported
on 1 concrete foundaton with conventonal spread or sinp footings and 2 structurl slab or
crawlspace Booring sysvem. LEA wheo understands that 2dditional works, such as druinage

upprades, may be perfonned on the cxisting residence during constraction.
ASSESSMENT OBJECTIVES

Gt unseasuzent, 2o swnsadized witlin dos eport, 13 nteaded o meet the following
objecdves:

. Determine whether the land is considered ssfe for the usc intended (defined for the

purposes of this report as construction of 2 900 square foat resrdenoal addition of

Sulte A - 2549 Kenworth ¥ood,  Noroime, 8.0, Conado YT 3M4
ol {250) 756-0355  Fox [250) 756-3831  wrwwlewhkowich.com

15
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Client: Ms. Sandrs Jumes ¢/o CA. Design

Project: 803 Flamunga Drve, Qualicum Deach, B.C
File Number: (562602 '

May 14, 2009

Page 2 of 9

conventionz] consimefion methods, with the probsbility of 2 geatechmical faihuze
sesulting in property damage of less than 10 percent (10%) m 30 yeers, with the
cxcoption of goohazard asscssments due to s resmx event which are to be based on w2
petcent (2%} probatulity of exceedance in 50 years, provided the recommendations in

this tepoet are followed.

4. ldenofy any geotechnical deficiency that raght mnpact the design and construction of the
duvelopment, and prescribe the geotechnical wotks aad zay changes 1 the sundards of
the derign and construction of the development that are required to ensure the land,
bnildings, and works snd services are developed aod maintained safely fer the vse
intended

iit.  Acknowledge that spproving officers ay rely on this report when malang a decicion on

spplicstions for the development of the land,
4. ASSESSMENT METHODOLOGY

A geotechnica! investigation was eartied out on May B, 200%. A wnal of twa (2 test pits-(TP
09-01 to TP 09-02) were cxcavated at selected Jocxtions within the proposed development
arez sing a rubber-tracked mini-excavator provided by Parksville Heavy Bquipment Led.
Al test pits were backll upon completion. A site plaa showing the Jocation of the test pits
(FIGURE 1) is attached, following the text of this seport.

5 SITE CONDITIONS

51 General

a. The proposed development propesty is locsted in the nurthwest regon of the Town of
Qualicum Beach, B.C. on the north side of Flamingo Drve between Kinkade Read to the
west, and Seacraft Road o the east. The subject lotis bound to the east and west by
simiadly developed residential properlies, to she south by Flamingo Dove and additional
sesidential properties, as well as some larger, undeveloped treed propestica. The property is
bound o the north by ocean frontage that spans the entire lengh of the pmpenty,

Lewkowich Engineering Associates Ltd.
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Client: bs. Sandra james o/o C.A. Design
Project: 803 Flamingo Drive, Qualicura Beach, B.C.
File Number: G5626.02

Development Permit Application No. 60920
Page 12

May 14,2009
Page 3 af ¥

5.2

b, The termair of the subject propesty & relatively flat with roughly 251 of total relief sloping

downkall from rorth 10 sonth sway fram the ocean frontage. The property 15 landscaped
with lawn and garden areas, a5 well 35 some mature cedar rees t0 2 maximum dismeter of
apptoximaicly 900mm in the southwest portior: of the property, and marnuke fir trees to a
maximum diameret of spproximarely 600mm in the northwest pertion of the propeny.
There it 3 derached gamage,/shop toughly 25m south of the pumary mesidence. LEA
understands this building ourside of the proposed devclopment area. Curtently the lot can
be sccessed vis the Flamingo Deive frentage iz a grvel driveway.

Soif Conditions

Two main soil steata were typically encountered with ncreasmg depth withun the test pits.

These ransistsd of loose or soft black sandy siir with eame orgame martet {tnpsoil),

underlawn by 2 compact to dense grey sand and with 2 trace of grvel. The soils encountered

were generally moist,

. The main strata ase discussed in gencral below, Deniled deseripnons of the subsurface

conditions arc provided on the avached test pit logs {TPe-01 1o TPD9-02).

Loose or soft black sandy silt with some organic matter (1opacil) was encountered 1 each of
the excavared test pits, at depthe berween 0.0m w0 0.6m. This matetial will not provids:

suirzble beating, but will be surable for re-use in Innclscaped areas.

Compact to dense grey sand with 1 mrace of pravel was encountercd in vach of the excavated
(est pits, at depths berween 0.5m 10 1.7m. This matetial should provide suitable bewring 1o
suppost the proposcd construction. This snategal may be suirable for re-nse as 2 structural
£ill matesial; additions! on site 2ssessment, suil dassifieation, or laboratory testing may be

necessary to determing the overall suitabilicy of the matedal prior to placesment.

Depths ate refezenced 1o the existing ground surface at the tme of cur field invesugstion.
Soil classification tertninology is based on the Modified Unified dessification system. The
relutive proponions of the ajor and minor soil consttvents ae indicated by the use of

approjeciate (iroup Numes as provided :n ASTM D2487 Fapures 13, 1%, and 2. Dther

Lewkowich Engineering Associates Ltd,
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Clent My Sondes James cfo CA. Dengn
Project: 803 Fluminga Drive, Qualicum Beach, B.C.
Fila Number: G5626.02

Development Permit Application No. 60920
Page 13

May 14, 2009
Page 4 0f 9

53

£.1

6.2

descriplive terms genenlly foliow conventions of the Csnsdian Fonndapen Engincening

Menaal
Growidware:

“There was no observed groundwates seepage or infiltation during the sest pitting
wvestgabon.

Groundwatet levels can be expected to fluchuate seasonally with cycles of precipition,
Groundwater conditions at other fimes snd locations can differ from those observed within

the test pits at the dme of owr asscssment
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

General

From a geotechnical paint of view, the land s considered xafe for the use intended {defined
for the purposes of this report as constraction of a 00 square foot residents) building of
conventional constucrony, with the probabiliy of x geotcdduical failurc remelhng in
property damage of less than 10 percent (1 %) in 50 years, with the cxcaf;ﬁon of geohszards
doe 16 2 seismic event which sre to be based on & 2 percent {2%) probability of exceedenct

in 50 years, provided the recommendations in this report axe followed.
Removal of Unsoltable Mateials nd Genernal Excavation Recommendations

Prio: 1o conatmctivn, sfl uasuitabie materiale should be temoved to provide a suitable base
of support. Unsuitsble matenals include any non-mineral matedal such ss vegetzhon,
topsoil, peat, fill or other materials containing Heganic marer, as well as any sof, loese, vt

distutbed suls, Unsuitable material wns encountersd in all test pirs to maximum depth of

approximately 0.6m.

Grround watez mgtessing inwo the fooung excavations should be conrolled with a peameter

ditch located just outside of the building xrexs, connected to positve dranage.

11 3 cecommended that the Geotechnical Engineer confirm the removl of unswitabie

marerials and approve the expused compesnt DOIgENC subigreade.

Lewkowich Engineering Associates Ltd,
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Clicar: Ms. Sandm James ¢fo C A. Design

Project: 803 Flamungo Drve, Gualicatn Beach, B.C.
File Number: (3562642

May 14, an0e

Page 5019

6.3 Structural Fill

1. Whete fibl 5 requued 16 mise areas that will suppon buldings, slabs, or pavements, suuehral
&l should be used. We recommend that the Geotechnical Engineer should first approve the
exposed subgrade wn {ill areas, ro corfirm the removal of alt unsuisble matenals,

b. Steuctural Bl should be inotgasic sand and gravel. I structural &l placemest i 0 be camed
out 1n the wet scason, materiz] with 2 fines content limited to 5% passing the 7opm sieve
should be used, a5 such a matetial will not be ovetly sensitive to moisture, allowing
compaction during miy periods of weather.

¢ Structural ll should be compacted to a minimum of 95% of Modified Proctor marimoam
dry gensity {ASTM D1557) in feundation and floor sb areas, a minimum of 95% in paved

roadway and parking arexs, and 2 migimum of 85% in landscape: arcas.

d. Structural Alls unde: foundzations should include the zone defined by # phite extending
down and outward from the outer edge of the foundation at an angle 0f 43 degrees from

horieoulsl W snsuee sdequate subjacent snpport.

¢. Commpacuon of £ll should incivde moismre conditiontng as needed to bong the soils io
approximztcly the opamum moishare content and compacted using vibratory compaciion

equipment in kit thickness appropuate for the size and gype of compReTON equipmient used.

f A geners) guidetine for maximura L thickness is 00 more than $00mm for light hand
equipmment such a5 2 ‘jumping-jack’, 150em for & small raller and 300mom for a large roller or
heavy (> 500 kp) vibratory plate compactor ot 2 backhoe mounted hot-pac ot a large

excavator mounted hoe-pac, #5 tneasured loose.

Tt should be emphasized that the Jong-tersn parformance of buildings, slabs, snd pavements
js highly dependant on the correct placement and compaction of underlying structurat ills,
Conseqaently, we recommend that structusal fills be abserved and approved by the
Geotechnical Engineer. This would include approval of the proposed fill matenals and

petforming # suitble program of compaction testing during constracion.
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Page 6 of 9

5.4 Foundation Design & Constnaciion

2 Pror o constnxcoon, the building ares should be stopped to remaove all upsuimble marertals
10 provide an undisrarbed natueal soil subgrade for the footing support

b. Foundation oads should be supported on natural vndisturbed soil or swuctusal it and may
be designed based on 20 allowsble bearing cepacity of 100 kPs. This value assumes a
minimom 0.6t depth of con Baement or cover. The allowable beating valor may b

increased by 1/3 in the case of shott duragon Joads, such as those induced by seismic forces
or wind

. Extetior fooangs should be provided with 2 minimum 0.6m depth of groand coves for frost
protection putposcs. The recommended minimum fooring plan dimersion is 450rauen.

d. Provided foundations are demgned and constructed as recommended bere, we expect that
setdemente should be bess than 25min total, and 15men differential brrween norns)
cotumn/wall spadeg.

¢ Pner to placement of concrete footings, any bexring sotls that have been softened, loosened,
or otherwise disturbed during the course of construction should be removed, or elst
compacted following pur recommendations for structura] Al Compacton will oaly be
fessible if the soi} has suitable mossture content and f thers is scoess 1o heavy comnpactnn
cquipmenat.

f The Grotecthnical Engineer should evaluatc the bearing sos 1 the fime of construction to
confirm that footings ae based on appropetate snd properly prepered founding matersl,

6.5  Scismic lasues
a. No compressible or bquefable sails were encountered duting the tes! pitting wivestgation

b Based on the 2006 British Columbia Building Code, Division B Part 4 Table 4.1.84 A
Site Classification for Seismic Response,’ the soils encountored during the test pitting
investigation would be *Site Class D (Stif Soil).

Lewkowich Engineering Associates Lid,
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6.7

6.8

Permanent Dewatering

Conventioal requirements of she 2006 Brtish Columbia Building Code pertainiag to
building drainege are considered suitable at this site. Once final plans and tenrative clevations
az¢ determined, the Geotcchnical Enpest should be consulted 10 provide fursher

dowaterning datz,

As there is no gviikable storm sewer service to sapport the proposed development, on site
infloration will be employed (o contain ond dispose of storm water, Using typical soit
pemmeabiity values and conventional drainage measures ach 25 4 'rock pit’ or “infilmaton

trench’ a toml volume of 5 cubic meters (m3) will required.

Duting the excavetion process LEA will ohserve and document the soil conditions
encountered and determige the locstions for the proposed drainage medhums a1 o prevent
any negative impect on the proposed development or ety adjscent propertics.

Ground surfaces should be graded tn direct suzface water away from buildiogs and
structures. Any serdement of backfill around foundsuons will create urdesitable low areas
for collection of surface waier next [o the buildiog, 2nd shoald be immediately corrected by
placement of sddisons] hackfll to restore propex surface drainage away from bulidmgs.
Sertlement of backfll should net be s problem if backhll is placed and compacted following,
out recommendanons regarding srruttural 58

Scwape Disposal

Based on information provided by Me. John Lazeon of C.A. Desgn, 1EA understands the
cutrent on site spwnge disposal, of septic systern, will be upgraded as required Guring
construction,

LEA has not besn contacted to provide specifications for the design, upgrade, or installation

of any on site wastc WalLT IMADAZEMENT SYSTEmMS OF ASPRCLs thereof, LEA is able o provide

the necessary ioformanon and services assodiated with the design end installation of such a

$ystem at your request

Lewkowich Engineering Associates Ltd.
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1 GEOTECHNICAL ASSURANCE AND QUALITY ASSURANCE

The 2006 Briush Columbia Building Code requres thet a geotechnical engincer be remned
to provide Geotechaical Assurance services far the construction of builldmgs  Geotechnics]
Assuranee services include review of the geotechnical components of the plans and
supporng documents, and cespoosibihity for field reviews of these components &uﬂng

cotrsmucuL
B. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Lewkowich Tngincering Amsocistes Lid. acknowledges that this sepost may be requested by
the building inspecior {or equivalens) of the Towm of Qualcutn Beach s a precondition to
the issuance of s bulding permir. Jt is acknowledged that the zpproving officers and building
ofﬁd;al.s may rely op this report when making a decision’ on application for gevelopment of
the land, We ackriowledge that this report hrs been prepased solely for, snd a2 the expease
of M5, Sandra James ¢fo C.A. Deaign. We have not seted for or af an agent of the Town nf

Qualicim Beach in the preparation of this report
4. LIMITATIONS

‘The conclimions snd recommendations submined in this repost are bssed upon the data

obtained from a limited nurnber of widely spaced sabsusface exploratons. The panire anc

extent of varstions between these explomtions may ot hecnme evident untl constucton
or ferther investigution. The recommendations given ae based on the subsurface soll
conditions encountered duging test pitting, current consiruction techniques, and generaliy
sceepted engineering practices. No other warmaneee, expressed or imphied, is mede. Due o

the geologiaal randomness of many sail forinations, oo inkeepolation of sod conditions
bereeen O7 Fway from the test pits hms been made or implied. Sotl eonditions art known
only at the test pitting locstions. 1f other soils are encountered, unanticipsted conditiont
becomt known during constraction ot other informabon periinent o the structures become

available, the recommeadations may be altezed o7 modified in writng by the undersigned.

Lewkowich Engineering Associates Lid.
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10.

CLOSURE

Lcwhowich Engineering Associates 1.1d. appreciates the vpportunity 16 be of service on this

project. I you bave any comments, vt addstional requircrnents at this time, pitast contact us

at yout convensence,

Respectiully Submuted,
Lewkowich Engineeting Associates Lid. _
Revipefi¥fiis.,

Ty

'F'.Eng.

Steven Stacey : :
Fechnicun Greotwchnivul Enpincer

Attachments: Site Plan (FIGURE 1), Test Pit Loy {IPOS-01 10 1P9-02)

Lewkowich Engineering Associates Lid.
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l.Lewkowich Engineering Associates Ltd.

TEST PIT SITE PLAN
803 FLAMINGQ DRIVE
GUALICUM BEACH, B.C.

Dais: Drawn Dy,
21 MAY 2009 DF
Project Mumber; Reviowss By
G825 DeEe
Dirawing Scale: Orawing Kombor,
1580 FIGURE 1
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Lewkowich TEST PIT LOG
Engin ce r]ng File Number. G562B TPQS-0%
Associates Lid, Project: 803 Flamingo Drive
Location: Qualicum Beach, B.C.
o
i gL
E E .
‘g a Dascrplion
[=% =
o [=3
[ w
Ground Surface
- 0.0
B 0.0m-0.6m
| Black sangy sill, small roots, rootlels, organics, Joose, black, motst {topsollfill}
0.5 —
u;: "o 06m-tim
-, 3 :;, : Send. trace gravel, compact o dense. grey, moist
_"f *‘
10—% 7
- Mo seapage
1 Reoots untf 0.7m in depth
‘5 7 End tesi pit at 1.1m (eflaclive rafusal}
2.5 — :
2.5 —
3.0—
3.5 —
! Suite A - 2589 Kerworth Roed
Loggsd By: 58 Date: 8 May 2008 Nangime, British Colurbia, VIT 3hid
Reviewed By: DGC Sheal: 1 of { Phone: {250) 756-0355

Fax: {250} 756-3831

Digaing Method: Komalsu Rubber-tracked Mini-excewator
9ging M Email: geotsch@lewkowich.com
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Lewkowich
Engineering File Number: (35626

Associates Ltd. Project: 842 Fiamingo Drve
Locavon: Qualicum Beach, B.C.

[ TEST PIT LOG

TR09-02

= | 8
E £ ,
= & Description
g ] B
) o}
Ground Surtace
- 0.0
. 0.0m - 0.6m
- Black sandy skt small roots, rootels, erganics, loose, black, moist (lopsailfill)
0.5 _%_'_ A
T
4% 7l 08m-1.1m
4.5 Sand, traca gravel, compact 1o Gense, grey, mpist
Lo 3
10— % S
e 4
] No seqpage
g End test plt at 1.1m {efactve refusal}
1.5—
2.0—
2.5
3.0 —
35—

Logged By: 58

Dale: § May 2003 l

Revigwed By: DGC Sheel; 1 of 1 i
Digging Method: Komalsu Rubber-tracked bini-excavalpr
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Suite A - 2569 Kenworth Road
Nanpimo, British Columtia, VT 304
Phone: (250) 756-0865

Fax: {250} 736-3831

Email: geotech@lowkowich.com
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Development Permit No. 60920
Location of Subject Property

N 20326,

/
PLA

4

g 11274,

L. 45135

300

RAD

SEACROFT RD.

SUBJECT PROPERTY
Lot 5, PL 10115
DL 10, Newcastle LD
803 Flamingo Dr.

VIRTITS2
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TO: Geoff Garbutt DATE: May 27, 2009
Manager of Current Planning

FROM: Kristy Marks FILE: 3060 30 60922
Pianner

SUBJECT:  Development Permit Application No. 60922
Pt. Ellice Properties Ltd. / Steel Pacific Recycling
Electoral Area ‘A’ — 2679 Main Road

PURPOSE

To consider an application for a Development Permit to recognize an existing metal recycling transfer
station and associated improvements on the properties legally described as Lot 5, Block 7, Section 12,
Range 7, Cranberry District, Plan 1643 and Lot 6 and 7, Block 7, Sections 12 and 13, Range 7, Cranberry
District, Plan 1643 located at 2079 Main Road.

BACKGROUND

The subject properties are located on Main Road in Electoral Area ‘A’ and are currently zoned Main Road
Light Industrial Comprehensive Development Zone (CD37) pursuant to "Regional District of Nanaimo
Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987". Steel Pacific Recycling (formerly Budget Steel) is
currently operating a metal collection, salvage, and recycling depot on the subject properties. Adjacent
land uses include Residential 2 zoned properties on the east side of Main Road and Industrial 1 zoned
properties 1o the north, west, and south. Please refer to Attachment No. 1 for the location of the subject
properties.

The subject properties are designated Industrial pursuant to the “Electoral Area ‘A’ Official Community
Plan Bylaw No. 1240, 2001” (OCP) and are located within the South Wellington Development Permit
Area (DPA). The purpose of this DPA is to ensure that development is visually sensitive and compatibie
with surrounding land uses and that industrial development does not have 2 negative impact on the

Cassidy Aquifer or area watercourses,

Development Permit No. 9815 was issued in 1998 to allow the development of a waste transfer facility for
the collection, crushing, and hauling away of scrap metals for recycling at 2079 Main Road (Lot 5, Plan
1643). The operation has expanded from the original property and now currently occupies three lots on
Main Road which has triggered the requirement for a new Development Permit. In addition, Development
Permit No. 60638 was approved by the Board on March 27, 2007 and subsequently Development Permit
No. 60892 was issued in August 2008; however these permits expired before the conditions of the permits

were completed.

Sustainability Implications

The applicant has completed the “Sustainable Community Buijlder Checklist”, as per Board Policy.
Jmprovements to the subject properties proposed by the applicant are designed to address environmental
protection issues and these works will reduce the environmental footprint of this industrial business. From
a sustainability perspective, the use of the subject properties is directly related to and supports the
Regional District of Nanaimo {RDN} Zero Waste Strategy.
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ALTERNATIVES

1. To approve Development Permit Application No. 60922 according to the terms outlined in
Schedules No. 1-3.

2. To deny the Development Permit as submitted and provide staff with further direction.

LAND USE IMPLICATIONS

The subject properties total approximately 1.3 hectares in area and access to the property comes from two
driveways on Main Road and a secondary access off Tees Avenue via Harold Road. Currently there are
four buildings on the subject properties including two trailers (office and weigh scale}, a Quonset style
storage building and a separate shop/storage building {see Schedule No. 2 for building locations). The
applicant is requesting approvals to recognize the expanded outdoor storage and material handling aspects
of the existing metal recycling use.

in order to accommodate the expansion of the use permitted under DP 9815, the applicant is proposing to
construct a paved area at the front of Lot 5 for the drop off of vehicles and metals as well as a network of
internal asphalt roads. Drainage from these areas is directed through an engineered stormwater collection
system. Second, the applicant is proposing an asphalt steel sorting and scrap vehicle storage area on the
rear portion of Lots 5 and 6. This area has been designed with impervious surface to direct any vehicle
fluids and water to an engineered oil water separator which is discharged to the road side ditch.

Third, on the portion of the property used for automobile crushing, the applicant has constructed a
concrete slab area to accommodate a vehicle depolluting system. In order to meet the requirements of the
Vehicle Dismantling Regulations, this system may be required to be housed within a building. The
Jocation of the depolluting system and impervious surfaces is outlined on Schedule No. 2. The vehicle
depolluting system is equipped with a collection system to extract and contain any fluids prior to the
vehicle being compacted for transportation off-site. The storage and crushing area has also been designed
with an impervious surface to collect fluids that may discharge from scrap vehicles, Water from this
storage pad is directed through an engineered oil water separator system designed to remove potential
contaminants prior to off site discharge.

Although the visual appearance of the property will not change with the proposed works, these
improvements have been designed to prevent the lcakage of automotive fluids into soils on the subject
properties. The storage, handling and disposal of hazardous fluids as well as the maintenance of the
stormwater management system has been addressed through the RDN Waste Stream Management
License discussed below.

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT GUIDELINES

Recognizing the intent of the South Wellington Development Permit Area Guidelines, the applicant has
proposed the installation of a comprehensive landscape plan for the Main Road frontage and aquifer
protection measures which include the construction of impervious storage surfaces and an engineered
stormwater collection system. The works proposed by the applicant focuses on groundwater protection
and screening of industrial uses from adjacent residential properties.

Environmmental Protection Implications

In keeping with the Development Permit Guidelines for the protection of the Cassidy Aquifer, the
applicant is proposing to construct three impervious areas designed by a professional enginger to prevent
the leakage of automotive fluids and hazardous materials into soils on the subject properties. This system
outlined on Schedule No. 2, includes paved and concrete areas, stormwater collection system, catch
basins, two oil interceptors and a combjnation oil/grit separator. This system, designed by Herold
Engineering Ltd, will ensure that potential contaminants are removed prior to off site discharge.
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As outlined in the South Wellington Development Permit Area Guidelines, Herold Engmeermg has
certified that “...the proposed stormwater collection system will not negatively mmpact the Cassidy
aquifer and that these measures will prevent seepage of contaminants into the Cassidy aquifer.” (see
Schedule No. 2)

In addition, the applicant has installed a vehicle depolluting system on the concrete portion of the subject
property. This vehicle depolluting system is designed to extract and contain fluid prior to the vehicle
being flattened. As outlined above, water from the concrete surface is directed through an engineered oil
water separator prior to discharge off site.

Riparian Area Regulations

The subject properties contain an unnamed tributary of Thatcher Creek that flows above ground in an
open ditch for approximately 20 metres before going underground through a cuivert. This watercourse is
not identified by Regional District of Nanaimo mapping. However, as part of Development Permit
Application No. 60638, an assessment prepared by a Qualified Environmental Professional was
conducted to satisfy the requirements of the Riparian Areas Regulations.

The report found there to be no fisheries values on site. However, the watercourse is a stream as defined
in the Riparian Areas Regulutions because it eventually flows into Thatcher Creek which contains
important fish habitat and is known to support populations of coho, chum, steelhead, and both
anadromous and resident cutthroat trout. The report recommends that the watercourse be contained in a
culvert to reduce the potential for contamination.

Landscaping and Screening

In order to buffer the industrial use from adjacent residential properties, the comprehensive landscape
plan includes a combination of street trees, shrub plantings, ground cover, and fencing on the Main Road
frontage. In addition the applicant is proposing to install cypress hedging along the northern boundary of
Lot 7. The southern boundary of Lot § is currently screened by an existing fence. In keeping with
sustainable trends in landscape architecture, the Jandscape plan focuses on the installation of native and
lower water use plantings including Pacific Dogwood, Douglas Fir, Red Twig Dogwood and Winter
Creeper (see Schedule No. 3 for planting plan).

In addition to soft landscape plantings, the applicant has proposed wood fencing along the Main Road
frontage and chain link fencing along the northern boundary of Lot 7. The landscaping has been secured
through a deposit in the amount of $32,249. The deposit will be held until the landscaping requirements
have been met to the satisfaction of the RDN.

Waste Stream Management Licensing Bylaw Implications

The applicant has submitted a Site Operating Plan (SCP) and a licence has been issued to Steel Pacific
under the Waste Stream Management Licensing Bylaw (WSML). A WSML license compels a business
receiving solid waste to submit, and operate in accordance with an RDN approved operating plan. The
SOP contains plans for building, operating, maintaining, testing and regular reporting on all works
required for environmental protection including maintenance schedules and testing of oil/fwater
separators. The WSML license does not allow discharges of any type of material, including solid, liquid
or gaseous wastes 10 the environment and gives the RDN the authority to order regular monitoring and
reporting of surface and ground water of the land the facility is located on as well as adjacent lands.

In addition to operating plans and environmental monitoring the RDN has obtained a cash deposit
security in the amount of $12,000.00 as a guarantee that should the business cease to operate and
materials are abandoned on site, they can be removed.

VOTING

Electoral Area Directors - one vote, except Electoral Area B
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SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

Given the proposed improvements to the subject properties which include development of containment
pads for recycled materials, a stormwater collection system, vehicle depoliuting system, installation of
fencing and landscape buffers, the requirements of the South Wellington Development Permit Area
Guidelines have been addressed. Staff recommends that the Board approve the requested Development
Permit subject to the terms outlined in Schedules No. 1-3.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Development Permit Application No. 60922, to recognize an existing metal recycling transfer station
and allow associated improvements on the properties legally described as Lot 5, Block 7, Section 12,
Range 7, Cranberry District, Plan 1643 and Lots 6 and 7, Block 7, Sections 12 and 13, Range 7,
Cranberry District, Plan 1643 located at 2079 Main Road, be approved subject to the terms outlined in

Schedules No. 1-3.

Repo};% = %JQ\"

1 .
(AN N e ) |
Manager d:\gincurrence \ CAOQ Concurrence
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Schedule No. 1
Terms of Development Permit Application No. 60922

The following sets out the terms and conditions of Development Permit No 60922,

Site Development

1.

All development on the subject properties must be in substantial compliance with Schedules
No. I-3.

Stormwater management facilities shall be developed as outlined in Drawing C02 dated June
2009 prepared by Herold Engineering and the Letter Report dated June 2, 2009 prepared by
Herold Engineering attached as Schedule No. 2.

The installation of all Stormwater works shall be supervised and certified by a professional
engineer and the “as built” drawings shall be submitied to the Regional District of Nanaimo.

Asphalt paved areas, concrete paved areas, stormwater management Improvements, and vehicle
depolluting system outlined on Schedule No. 2 shall be installed within 30 days of the issuance of
this permit.

The placement of buildings and structures to be underiaken must be consistent with “Regional
District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987,

The placement of signage on the property must be consistent with “Regional District of Nanaimo
Sign Bylaw No. 993, 1995",

The applicant shall develop the site in accordance with Provincial and Federal regulations. It is
the responsibility of the landowner to ensure that all works on the lands are in compliance with
the applicable Provincial and Federal regulations.

Site Landscaping

8.

9.

Site landscaping shall be developed in accordance with the drawing prepared by Green
Innovations dated May 4, 2009 attached as Schedule No. 3.

The landscape security deposit in the amount of $32,249.00 to be held by the RDN pending the
completion of the required landscaping to the satisfaction of the Regional District of Nanaimo.

10. All landscaping shail be installed to the satisfaction of the Regional District of Nanaimo within

30 days of the issuance of this permit,
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Schedule No. 2 (Page I of 2)
Site Plan/Site Improvements
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Schedule No. 2 (Page 2 of 2)
Certification of Works

[ JHEROLD

ENGINEERING LIMITED

GConsutiting Engineers

June 2, 2008 1168-005/2

Regicnal District of Nanaimo
6300 Hammond Bay Road
Nanaimo, BC VAT 6N2

Attn: Mr. Geoff Garbutt, MCIP, Manager of Current Planning

Re: Development Permit Application No. 60638
Steel Pacific Recycling, 2078 Main Road

Dear Mr. Garbutt:

This felter is an update of a letter originaily dated March 1 2607, This update is intended to
reflect the current application and Herold Engineering’s drawing Revision G dated June 2, 2009,

We have been asked by Steet Pacific Recycling fo respond to your inquiry regarding the
slonmwater treatment preposed at the Stee! Pacific Recyeling site at 2079 Main Road.

The proposed storm sewer collectionftreatment system consists of

paved argas where drips or spills may occur

catch basins collecling ah runoff from the paved areas

two oil interceptors {precast concrete, triple baffle type)

a StermCeptor Model 300 ot/grit separator (designed fo remove more gontarninants from
stormwater than standard oil interceptors can)

The oil interceptors are located to caplture contaminants coming off of the car preparation,
depoliuting, and slorage areas. Additionally, the vehicle depollution unit is contained to prevent
spills and roofed to prevent conveyance of fluids via rainwater runoff. The StormCepior is
located downstream of the oil interceptors to provide an additional levei of protection. 1t is our
undersianding that ali potentially ‘dirty’ operations will take place cn the paved areas and runoff
will therefore be routed through the storm sewer system,

The combination of ail interceptors and StormCeptor exceeds normal practice for stormwater
reatment for an industrial site. # is our opinion that the proposed stormwater collection system
will not negatively impact the Cassidy aquifer and that these measures will prevent seepage of
contaminants into the Cassidy aquifer.

Yours truly,

P vt i 1
7 Ry
¥ TN
== ¢ ‘(-__ N
: © AT Tt i
Herle, P.E .
an Here, P.Eng. L
Senior Civil Engineer N / /
‘. ~:7 c“ll.' ;'J_F-C Ff -~
AHfemb s

ec: Mr, Clint Gron, Sleel Pacific Recycling.

H:tProjec 111 168005 Dudgrt S1eel Site Lpgrade - CwitdC Comrespondenee kDN 1009 [

5701 Shenton Road, Nanaimo, BC V8T 2H1  Telephone: 250-751-8558 Facsimite: 250-731-8558
e-mail: mail@hercldengineering.com
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Schedule No. 3 (Page 1 of 2)
Proposed Landscape Plan
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May 27, 2009

3060 30 60922 Stee] Pacific Recycling

Schedule No. 3 (Page 2 of 2}
Proposed Landscape Plan (Detail)
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Attachment No. 1
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TO: Geoff Garbutt DATE: May 25, 2009
Manager, Current Planning

FROM: Susan Corinie FILE: 3060 30 60827
Senior Planner

SUBJECT: Development Permit with Variances Application No. 60827/Folic No. 769.14264.000
Fern Road Consulting Ltd., on behalf of R Parfitt
Electoral Area ‘H’ — 6195, 6199, & 6200 Island Highway West

PURFPOSE

To consider an application for a Development Permit with Variances on property adjacent to [sland
Highway West in Electoral Area ‘K’ in conjunction with the creation of a two lot subdivision and the
construction of a new dwelling unit.

BACKGROUND

The parent parcel, legally described as Lot 1, District Lot 33, Newcastle District, and Part of the Bed of
the Strait of Georgia, Plan 41309, is located at 6195, 6199, & 6200 Island Highway West in Electoral
Area ‘H’ (see Attachment No. 1 for location of subject property and Schedule No. 2 for proposed plan of
subdivision).

The subject property, which is 4655 m’ in size, is split zoned zlong the Island Highway Residential 2
Subdivision District ‘M’ (RS2M) (2000 m’ minimum parcel size with community water Sservice
connections) and Rural 1 Subdivision District ‘D’ (RUID) (2.0 ha minimum parcel size with or without
community services) pursuant to the “Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw
No. 500, 1987”.

Under the provisions of Bylaw No. 500, 1987, where a parce] is split by a highway which was dedicated
prior to the adoption of the Bylaw, the parcel may be divided along the highway notwithstanding the
minimum parcel size requirements, provided the requirements of the authorities having jurisdiction are
met with respect to provision of water, sewerage, and access. The subdivision of proposed Lots A and B
conforms to this aspect of the zoning bylaw. Proposed Lot A is also situated within the Provincial
Agricultural Land Reserve.

The parent parcel currently supports a number of buildings and structures as follows:

Proposed Lot A (western side of the Island Highway West)
e One dwelling unit and deck; two sheds; and a bridge structure across the creek.

Proposed Lot B {eastern side of the Island Highway West adjacent to the Strait coastal side)
e One dwelling unit; six accessory shed buildings; an accessory garage building; and a gazebo.
(see Schedule No. 2 for the location of existing buildings and structures)
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The parent parcel is designated within the following applicable Development Permit areas pursuant to
Electoral Area *H’ Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1335, 2003:
s The Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Area for the purposes of protecting riparian
areas for the protection of fish habitat and the Environmentaily Sensitive Features Development
Permit Area for the protection of Nash Creek.
o The Environmentally Sensitive Features Development Permit Area for the coastal area as
measured 30 metres upland of the natural boundary.

Proposed Development

The applicant is proposing to split the parent parcel along the Island Highway, decommission the existing
dwelling unit (labeled cabin), remove a number of accessory buildings as they do not meet minimum
setback provisions and will be located within a future road covenant area; and construct a new dwelling
unit on Proposed Lot B (coastal side) (The Site Plan and location of proposed dwelling unit is outlined on
Schedule No. 2 and Elevations of the proposed dwelling unit are outlined on Schedule No. 3). As part of
this development proposal, the applicant is also requesting a number of variances to recognize the siting
of some of the existing buildings and structures. These proposed variances are set out in Schedule No. 1

of this report.

The parcels are proposed to be served with community water service connections and individual private
septic disposal systems. The subject property is situated outside a RDN Building Services area.

ALTERNATIVES

1. To approve Development Permit Application No. 60827 with Variances, as submitted, subject to the
conditions outlined in Schedules No. 1, 2, and 3.

2. To deny the Development Permit as submitted and provide staff with further direction.

DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

Environmentally Sensitive Features / Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Areas Implications

With respect to the protection of Nash Creek, the applicant has provided a Riparian Area Assessment
prepared by a Qualified Environmental Professional which has been accepted by the Ministry of
Environment for the portion of Nash Creek which crosses the parent parcel. This report establishes a
default Stream Protection and Enhancement Area (SPEA) of 30.0 metres for the riparian area as measured
from the high water mark/natural boundary. The report states that as there is no construction within the
riparian area proposed as part of the subdivision at this time, there are no recommendations for protection
and enhancement of the SPEA. In addition, the Ministry of Environment requires that all Riparian Areas
Regulation (RAR) reports include a schedule for environmental monitoring. In this case, there is no
monitoring required as there is no construction proposed in the SPEA as part of the subdivision.

With respect to the protection of the coastal area, the applicant has provided two Foreshore Assessment
Reports prepared by Streamline Environmental Consulting L.td. dated June 13, 2007 and a second updated
report dated May 6, 2009. The first report examines the placement of the proposed dwelling unit and
notes that the dwelling unit will not negatively impact existing native vegetation. The report provides a
number of recommendations concerning protecting the existing native vegetation and ensuring that
construction practices do not introduce sediment or other deleterious substances onto the beach or into the
marine environment. These recommendations are included in the Conditions of Approval set out in
Schedule No. 1.
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The second report examines the existing gazebo, which was unlawfully placed, and the smalj patio area.
The environmental report notes that the gazebo and patio do not appear to be causing any adverse
environmental impacts and that the removal of this structure is not necessary from an environmental
perspective. This report also provides a number of recommendations concerning the retention of native
vegetation; allowing a portion of the existing lawn to become natural vegetation, and avoiding chemical
herbicides to remove invasive species. These recommendations have been included in the Conditions of
Approval as set out in Schedule No. 1.

Existing Building Implications

As part of this Development Permit application, the applicant is requesting a number of variances for both
non-conforming buildings and unlawfully sited structures. With respect to the building labeled ‘cabin to
be decommissioned’, the applicant has provided a notarized letter from a neighbour confirming that the
cabin was constructed in the late 19507s 1o early 1960’s, which was previous to zoning-related bylaws in
the area. Therefore, the cabin is considered to have non-conforming status. As a result, the applicant is
proposing to remove part of the cabin to meet fire code requirements and decommission the building to an
accessory building. The building will still require a variance from the interior side lot line to recognize its
siting. In order to ensure that the building is decommissioned as a dwelling unit, confirmation of these
works be included as a condition of approval (see Schedule No. I for Conditions of Approval / Proposed
Variances).

With respect to the gazebo, this structure was unlawfully sited in that it does not meet the minimum
setback requirements from the natural boundary of the sea and from the interior side lot line. The
applicant wishes to retain the gazebo in the same location and therefore variances are required to
recognize the placement of this structure. Property owners located within a 50 metre radius will have an
opportunity to cormment on the proposed variance, prior to the Board's' consideration of the permit
through the public consultation process (see Schedule No. I for Conditions of Approval / Proposed
Fariances).

With respect to the existing dwelling unit located on Proposed Lot A, this dwelling unit was constructed
in 1982 and met the minimum setbacks from the lot lines at that time. It is noted that if the parent parcel is
subdivided, the dwelling unit will meet the minimum setback provisions for smaller parcels in the Rural 1
zone (see Schedule No. 1 for Conditions of Approval / Proposed Variances).

With respect to the existing bridge structure; as the bridge is providing access to the existing dwelling
unit, staff supports the proposed variance to recognize the siting of this structure.

With respect to the existing building labeled ‘garage’ located on Proposed Lot B next to the Island
Highway West, the applicant wishes to retain this building and has provided proof that the garage is non-
conforming in siting only. As the Approving Authority is requiring a 'no build' covenant for future road
expansion and this building is located within the covenant area, the building cannot be considered for a
variance to recognize its siting. Therefore, staff recommends that this building remain as a legal non-
forming structure which will be removed if the adjacent highway is widened.

Overall, this request for a series of variances to recognize structures will meet the applicable criteria set
out in Part A of the Variance Evaluation Policy No. B.1.5 in that the existing dwelling unit on Proposed
Lot A and the cabin are longstanding buildings and the gazebo, while not 2 longstanding structure,
removal of this structure may have more of a negative impact on the environmental aspects of the site
than removing or relocating it.
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Provincial Agricultural Land Reserve Implications

The Agriculiural Land Commission has indicated that it has no objection to the proposed subdivision,

Site Servicing Implications

The availability of adequate septic disposal for each proposed parcel will be reviewed by the Approving
Authority as part of the subdivision review process.

The Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure is responsible for the storm drainage. As part of the
subdivision review process, the Regional Approving Officer will examine the storm water management of
the parent parcel and impose conditions of development as required.

Community water service will be provided by the Qualicum Bay — Home Lake Waterworks District.

PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS

As outlined above, as part of the required public notification process, pursuant to the Local Government
Act, property owners located within a 50 metre radius will be forwarded notice of the proposal and will
have an opportunity to comment on the proposed variances, prior to the Board's consideration of the
permit.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

In keeping with Regional District of Nanaimo Board policy, the applicant has completed the “Sustainable
Community Builder Checklist”. As part of the Development Permit application process, the applicant has
provided two Environmental Assessments for the protection of the coastal area which include
recommendations on the enhancing this area, thus promoting 2 healthy and productive ecosystem.

VOTING

Electoral Area Directors — one vote, except Electoral Area ‘B’.

SUMMARY

This is a Development Permit application that involves a subdivision proposal and the placement of a new
dwelling unit for the property located at 6195, 6199, and 6200 Island Highway West in Electoral Area
‘H’. The Development Permit alsc includes a request for variances to recogunize the siting of a number of
existing buildings and structures.

The subject property is within the Sensitive Ecosystems Protection and Watercourse Protection
Development Permit Areas pursuant to the Electoral Area ‘H’ Bay OCP specifically for the purposes of
protecting the portion of Nash Creek which crosses the parent parcel and the coastal area. The accepted
Riparian Area Assessment established a default 30 m SPEA and as there are no works associated with the
subdivision, the assessment has no measures or monitoring requirements.

As part of the development, the applicant will remove a number of the accessory buildings and structures,
but wishes to retain the original cabin as an accessory building as well as the gazebo structure, Both these
structures, along with the dwelling unit on Proposed Lot A require variances to recognize their siting.
The applicant’s environmental consultant has indicated that the gazebo, which was placed unlawfully,
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does not negatively impact the environmental aspects of the property. Through the public consultation
process, neighbours will have an opportunity to comment on the proposed vanances.

The Development Permit wilt also permit the siting of a new dwelling unit within the 30 m coastal
protection area. The Conditions of Approval include that the applicant is to follow the recommendations
set out in the foreshore assessment reports.

Given that the applicant has provided a report in compliance with the Riparian Areas Regulation, has
provided coastal assessment reports for the subdivision and siting of the new dwelling unit, and as the
applicant has addressed the requirements of the applicable development permit guidelines; staff
recommends approval of the Development Permit with Variances as outlined in Schedules No. 1, 2, and 3
of this staff report and to the notification process.

RECOMMENDATION

That Development Permit Application with Variances No. 60827 submitted by Fern Road Consulting
Ltd., on behalf of R Parfitt in conjunction with the subdivision on the parcel legally described as Lot i,
District Lot 33, Newcastle District, and Part of the Bed of the Strait of Georgia, Plan 41309 and
designated within the Fish Habitat Protection and the Environmentally Sensitive Features Development
Permit Areas be approved subject to the conditions outlined in Schedules No. 1, 2, and 3 of the
corresponding staff report and to the notification procedure pursuant to the Local Government Act,

Alorming, //

Report Writer General[Ma #W ——
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Schedule No. 1
Development Permit Application No. 60827
Conditions of Approval / Preposed Variances

The following sets out the conditions of approval:

1. Subdivision

The subdivision of the lands shall be in substantial compliance with Schedule No. 2.

2. Proposed Pwelling Urit

a) The proposed dwelling unit shall be situated in accordance with the Jocation as shown on the
Proposed Plan of Subdivision prepared by Sims Associates, BCLS and dated 09/03/06.

b) The proposed dwelling unit shail be comstructed in accordance with the elevation drawings as
shown on Schedule No. 3. ‘ -

¢) Applicant’s BCLS to provide written certification that the single dwelling unit is sited in
accordance with Development Permit No. 60827 and the maximum height of the dwelling unit
does not exceed 8.0 metres from the natural grade as calculated using with RDN standard for
height catculation prior to occupancy of the dwelling unit.

3. Buildings to be Removed/Demolished

a) The applicant is to remove/demolish the following buildings and structures as shown on Proposed
Pian of Subdivision prepared by Sims Associates, BCLS and dated 09/03/06 10 the satisfaction of
the Regional District: -

For Proposed Lot A:
e building labeled ‘Shed” Jocated adjacent to the west lot line; and
e building labeled ‘Wood Shed to be Removed’ Jocated adjacent to the Island Highway
West.

For Proposed Lot B: :
« building labeled ‘Shed No. 1 to be Removed® located adjacent to the Island Highway;
e building labeled ‘Shed No. 2 to be Removed’ located adjacent to the Island Highway;
e building labeled ‘Shed No. 3 to be Removed’ located adjacent to the Island Highway; and
¢ portion of building labeled *Cabin to be Decommissioned — Wood Shed Portion to be
Removed’ located adjacent to the north lot line.

b) The applicant is to provide written proof that all buildings and structures required to be
removed/demolished have been removedfdemoli_shed prior to occupancy of new dwelling unit,
4. (Cabin to be Decommissioned to an Accessory Building

a) The applicant is to decommission the building labeled “Cabin to be Decommissioned’ as shown
on Proposed Plan of Subdivision prepared by Sims Associates, BCLS and dated 09/03/06 as an
accessory building to the satisfaction of the Regional District prior to occupancy of the proposed
new dwelling unit.
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b) Applicant’s BCLS to provide written confirmation that the decommissioned building will meet
the applicable provisions of the Residential 2 zone of Bylaw No. 500, 1987 including that the
maximum accessory building height and the combined maximum floor area for all the accessory
buildings including the gazebo. '

Riparian Assessment

The Riparian Area Assessment No. 1022 prepared by Adam Compton (Streamside Environmental
Consulting Ltd.) and dated 2008-02-29 (to be attached to and forming part of the development permit
as Schedule No. 4 applies only the 2-lot subdivision of the parent parcel requiring no associated
subdijvision related works within the SPEA. If any subdivision related works, including drainage
works, are to occur in the SPEA or if there is any future development proposed to occur within the
SPEA, a further riparian area assessment prepared by a Qualified Environmental Professional and
registered with the Ministry of Environment will be required.

Coastal Assessments

All recommendations as set out in the reports entitled Foreshore Assessment — 6195 West Island
. Highway, Qualicum Bay prepared by Streamline Environmental Consulting Ltd and dated June 13,
2007 and Foreshore Assessment — 6195 West Island Highway, Qualicum Bay prepared by Streamline
Environmental Consulting Lid and dated May 6, 2009 (to be attached as Schedule No. § to the
Development Permit) shall be followed.

Proposed Variances

For Proposed Lot A (as shown on Proposed Plan of Subdivision prepared by Sims Associates, BCLS
and dated 09/03/06):

Existing Dwelling Unit and Deck Struérure

» Section 3.4.81 Minimum Setback Requirements is varied by relaxing the minimum setback
for the south lot line from 8.0 metres to 3.1 metres and the west lot line from 8.0 to 6.6
metres; and

¢ Section 3.3.8 a) i) — Setbacks ~ Watercourses, excluding the Sea is varied by relaxing the
minimum 15.0 metre horizontal distance setback from the natural boundary to 7.6 metres
horizontal distance from Nash Creek

in order to recognize the siting of the existing dwelling unit and attached deck structure,

Existing Bridge Structure

e Section 3.3.8 a) i) — Setbacks — Watercourses, excluding the Sea is varied by relaxing the
minimum 15.0 metre horizontal distance setback from the natural boundary or within 18.0 m
horizontal distance from a stream centerline, whichever is greater to 0 metres horizontal
distance from Nash Creek in order to recognize the siting of the existing access bridge
structure.
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For Proposed Lot B (as shown on Proposed Plan of Subdivision prepared by Sims Associates, BCLS
and dated 09/03/06}

‘Cabin to be Decommissioned’ Building

s Section 3.4.62 Minimum Setback Requirements is varied by relaxing the minimum interior
side lot line setback from 2.0 metres to 1.0 metre to accommodate the continued siting of the
building labeled ‘Cabin to be Decommissioned’ as an accessory building.

Gazebo Structure:

o Section 3.3.9 a) i) — Setbacks ~Sea is varied by relaxing the minimum 8.0 metre horizontal
distance setback from the natural boundary to 1.9 metres horizontal distance from the natural
boundary of the sea, and

e Seection 3.4.62 Minimum Setback Requirements is proposed to be varied by relaxing the
minimum setback reguirement from 2.0 metres to 0.7 metres from the interior side lot
line

in order to recognize the siting of the existing gazebo structure.
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Schedule No. 2
Development Permit Application No, 60827
Proposed Plan of Subdivision
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Schedule No, 3
Development Permit Application No. 60827
New Dwelling Unit Elevations

i

=
B

i
WAt

"
e

?)

S
i

| j} 'a P ;;

- [ o R

i [ 1 — :
O

.

R A S

Er TRt

u

47



Development Permir Application No. 60827

May 25, 2009
Page 11
Attachment No. 1
Location of Subject Property
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. DISTRICT MEMORANDUM
et OF NANAIMO

TO: Geoff Garbutt DATE: May 28, 2009
Manager of Current Planning

FROM: Angela Buick FILE: 306G 30 60914
Planning Technician

SUBJECT:  Development Permit with Variances Application No. 60914 — Veenhof
Lot 4, District Lot 40, Newcastle District, Plan 15818
Electoral Area 'H' — 4737 Maple Guard Drive - Folio No, 769.14505.000

PURPOSE

To consider an application for a Development Permit with Variances to recognize the siting of an existing
garage and to allow the construction of a single dwelling unit and attached garage on a property within the
Hazard Lands Development Permit Area located at 4737 Maple Guard Drive.

BACKGROUND

The subject property, legally described as Lot 4, District Lot 40, Newcastle District, Plan 15818, is a
coastal property located on Maple Guard Drive in Electoral Area *H’ (See Atrachment No. ] for location
of subject property). The parcel currently contains a dwelling unit and a garage. The subject property is
bordered by the sea 1o the cast, developed residential parcels to the north and south and Maple Guard
Drive to the west. The applicant is proposing to replace the existing dwelling unit with a new dwelling
unit and atiached garage to be positioned in the same location subject to the approval of this application.

The subject property is designated within the Hazard Lands, Environmentally Sensitive Features for
Coastal Areas and Aguifer and Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Areas (DPA) pursuant to
“Regional District of Nanaimo Electoral Area ‘H’ Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 13357, This
application is exempt from the Environmentally Sensitive Features for Coastal Areas and Aquifer and
Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Areas as they meet the exemption provision set outl in the
DPA Guidelines. The applicant has submitted a Geotechnical Evaluation prepared by Ground Control
Geotechnical Engineering Lid. dated January 27, 2008 addressing the Hazard Lands DPA Guidelines
applicable to the proposed development.

The parcel is approximately 0.22 ha in size and is curently zoned Residential 2 (RS2) pursuant fo
"Regional District of Nanaimo Land Uise and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987". The lot is level with
Maple Guard Drive and then slopes downward to the sea. The applicant is requesting approval to
construct a dwelling umit and attached garage {208 m’ in size) and recognize the siting of an exiting
garage to be used as a workshop within the Hazard Lands DPA located on the upper portion of the lot on
stable native sotls.

Requested Variances

The applicants have applied to vary Section 3.4.62 — Minimum Setback Requirements of "Regional
District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987." as foilows:

1. The front lot line setback is requested 10 be relaxed from 8.0 metres to 1.3 metres for the existing
accessory building labelled 'garage’ on the survey submitted by the applicant.
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ALTERNATIVES

1. To approve Development Permit No. 60914 subject to the conditions outlined in Schedules Neo. 1 - 4.

2. To deny the requested Development Permit.

BOARD POLICY BL.S

RDN Policy B1.5 (Regional District of Nanaimo Development Variance Permit, Development Permit
with Variance and Floodplain Exemption Application Evaluation Policy) provides staff with guidelines
for reviewing and evalualing Development Variance Permit applications. The policy requires that the
potential impacts of the variance are warranted by the need for the variance.

The applicants have provided the following justifications for the requested setback variances:

» There are no view implications anticipated related to neighbouring properties;

e The garage was constructed prior to zoning bylaws and has never been an issue with
neighbouring properties in the past;

e On a sustainability viewpoint, the removal of the garage would result in the demolition of a
structurally sound building which would be sent to the landfill. If demolished and replaced in the
future new materials would need to be purchased to replace and relocate the building,

s The applicant has submitted a Geotechnical Evaluation in order to ensure that the property is safe
and suitable for the intended use,

LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

As outlined above, the applicant is requesting approval to develop an existing residential property at 4737
Maple Guard Drive. The location of the proposed residential dwelling and attached garage are outlined on
Schedule No. 2. Building elevations for the proposed development are outlined on Schedule No. 3.

In keeping with the Hazard Lands DPA, the applicant has submitted a Geotechnical Evaluation prepared
by Ground Centrol Geotechnical Engineering Litd. dated January 27, 2008 which addresses the proposed
dwelling unit and attached garage (Schedule No. 4). This Report states that the subject property is safe
and suitable for the intended use of a residential development as proposed and has provided
recommendations to be foliowed. These recommendations include a minimum setback of 10 metres from
the crest of the natural slope peints for all foundations of permanently occupied and/or high value
structures and including decks. To protect the land from erosion, the existing vegetation is to be retained
and the growth of strong roocting plants encouraged. Topping of some trees may be acceptable and
sometimes beneficial (by reducing topping forces imposed by wind)} to some trees provided the health of
the root system is not jeopardised. Drainage of storm water and roof water capture is to be piped down to
slope with drainage to the beach.

As per board policy, staff recommends that the applicant be required to register a Section 219 covenant
that registers the Geotechnical Evaluation prepared by Ground Control Geotechnical Engineering Litd.,
and includes a save harmless clause that releases the Regional District of Nanaime from all losses and
damages as a result of erosion and/or landslide,
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Based on staff’s site visit assessment and photographs given to the Building Inspection Department, the
existing garage was noted to be structurally sound and meets the current building code requirements in
relation to the setback variance to the front lot ine adjacent to the road. As the subject property is not
located within a building inspection area, the Regional District of Nanaimo requires the applicant to
provide a building location certificate and confirmation of height prepared by a British Columbia Land
Surveyor at framing stage of construction.

Given that the applicant has provided a Geotechnical Evaluation. in staff"s assessment of this application,
the proposed development meets the requirements of the Hazard Lands Development Permit Area. Staff
do not anticipate that the requested variances will impede the views of or have privacy impacts on
adjacent property owners.

Referrals

» The Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure has indicated they have no concerns with the
variance as requested, location shown on Schedule No. 2.

» The Building and Bylaw Services Department have indicated that the existing garage meets all
heights requirements of the zoning and the existing garage meets the limiting distances required for
fire as per the British Columbia Building Code, 2006.

Sustainability Implications

In keeping with Regional District of Nanaimo Board policy, the applicant has completed the “Sustainable
Community Builder Checklist”. This proposal represents infill development of an existing residential
parcel. The applicant is proposing to construct a dwelling unit in the same location of an existing mobile
home without land alteration to the hazard portion of the property. In addition, the appiicant has provided
a Geotechnical Evaluation of the slope conditions in order 10 ensure that the property is safe and suitable
for current and future residential use, From a sustainability perspective the applicant is proposing to
redevelop an existing property, use low flush toilets, local materials and labour, and protect the sensitive
portion of the site in order to reduce potential impacts.

PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS

As part of the required public notification process, pursvant to the Local Government Act, property
owners and tenants located within a 50.0 metre radius will receive a direct notice of the proposal, and will
have an opportunity to comment on the proposed variance, prior to the Board’s consideration of the
application.

VOTING - Electoral Area Directors — one vote, except Electoral Area ‘B’.

SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS

This is an application for a Development Permit with Variances to aliow the construction of a residential
dwelling and attached garage at 4737 Maple Guard Drive 1n Electoral Area ‘H'. Given that the applicant
has submitted a Geotechnical Evaluation of the slope conditions consistent with the guidelines of the
Hazard Lands DPA, staff recommends that the requested Development Permil with Variance be approved
subject to the terms outlined in Schedules No. 1 - 4 of this report.
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RECOMMENDATION

That Development Permit with Variances Application No. 60914, to permit the construction of a
residential dwelling and attached garage on the property legally described as Lot 4, District Lot 40,
Newcastle District, Plan 15818, be approved subject to the conditions outlined in Sc egules No. I -2 and

notification requirernents of the Local Government Act.

e

ol Report W/lt
14 g

Managa/Conclurrence : CAQ Concurrence \
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Schedule No, 1
Terms of Development Permit with Variances No. 60914

The following sets out the terms and conditions of Development Permit with Variances No. 60914,

Requested Variances

With respect to the lands. "Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500,
1987." is varied as follows:

1.

Section 3.4.62 — Minimum Setback Requirements is varied by reducing the minimum setback
requirement from the front lot line from 8.0 metres to 1.3 metres to legalize the siting of a garage
in the location shown on Schedule No. 2.

Conditions of Approval

I

The dwelling unit and attached garage shall be sited in accordance with the site plan prepared by
Michael A. Sims. BCLS dated April 28, 2009 attached as Schedule No. 2.

The dwelling unit and attached garage shall be developed in accordance with the building
elevations prepared by Colwood Design Line dated April 2009 attached as Schedule No. 3.

The dwelling unit and attached garage shall be constructed in accordance with the Geotechnical
Evaluation prepared by Ground Control Geotechnical Engineering Litd. dated January 27, 2008
attached as Schedule No. 4.

A minimum setback of 10 metres from the crest of the natural slope points shall be required for
all foundations of permanently occupied and/or high value structures, Non-structural decks are
permitted within the geotechnical setback area subject to Geotechnical Evaluation prepared by
Ground Control Geotechnical Engineering Ltd. dated January 27, 2008 attached as Schedule No.
4.

Existing vegetation is to be retained and the growth of strong rooting plants encouraged. Topping
of some trees may be acceptable and sometimes beneficial (by reducing topping forces imposed
by wind) to some trees provided the health of that the root system is not jeopardised.

Drainage of storm water and roof water capture is to be piped down to slope with drainage to the
beach,

Staff shail withhold the issuance of this permit until the applicant, at the applicant's expense,
registers a Section 219 covenant that registers the Geotechnical Evaluation prepared by Ground
Control Geotechnical Engineering Ltd. dated January 27, 2008 and includes a save harmless
clause that releases the Regional District of Nanaimo from all losses and damages as a result of
erosion and/or landslide.

The applicant is required to provide a building Jocation certificate and confirmation of height
prepared by a British Columbia Land Surveyor at framing stage of construction.
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Schedule No. 2
Site Plan
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Schedule No. 3
Building Elevations
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Proposed Dwelling Unit and Attached Garage

(Page 1 of 3)

Height of dwelling
from grade to highest
ridge: 7.95 metres
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Schedule No. 3
Building Elevations — Existing Garage
{(Page 2 of 3)
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Schedule No. 3
Building Elevations - Existing Garage
{Page 3 of 3)
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Schedule No. 4
Geotechnical Evaluation
(Page 1 of 10}
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Schedule No. 4
Geotechnical Evaluation
{(Page 2 of 10)
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Schedule No. 4
Geotechnical Evaluation
(Page 3 of 10)

P 2005 the vale o0 e s oo face was fided it an & 10 reelaimn lang a0 o roene

A adoes neasurs at slope orctect o The CREral o was CIEnaken by ie cherts o
ner cAN Itilane Slico corsied £ casing 31arge tumter of [arge res re g s
thoimy e slops andd Sllawed thento o2 uo ans flithe valey  2o1was tnen spaed
meer e pled oot talls Ficce that e, e swiizcs of the flled arec has ~eportediy
settler ot 37 af ;:r*nm‘—telj continucus ~ae of ancyt g foot peryeas e ciante have
pacsd acdic-a scit oncthe wop o° the il area severa’ times to restore the fil s.rface o
e level o7 the sope patezl (e evelat 1o the bach ya< of the popity;

Current Site Conditions
R Richanl Mokinkey, FENg oF Sroind Contrad viste d the site an Juty 272207 The
fobowitg 13 a wrief sovmzry of cheesations made cu-ng the sz el

Tha

orooeTy i crated on e snaheas sides of Mapke Guard Avendz witnit analex ¢

gasticg fes dendal hermes  The sie contans a sngle-“amily house s smal caliic and a
garace. Trehouss ©the soassciBulicg I e 2 ooe and is sethack frer the orest
aro.lie” weres  The cul2ings aspedr 1o e in good condin w i na ndicx o~ of
shope-re ates Lrotlems. Tre ared arconc e buldngs is reatively flat and evel andis

vecelzrad sulh 150

The 5 coe ooounes the northeast end of fme oroperty asd gx1encs Aoy 10 the foreshore
cf the Strait of Zecgia Thz giogeis estimated o ne ancul 1em nwta ~e g Aith a
slops pracisnt 35 sigsp 35 1H 1% 145 cegrase),

GROURD GORTROL iy
GFOTEGHKICAL PHGINEERING T

60



DP60914 — Veenhof
May 28, 2009
Page 13

Schedule No, 4
Geotechnical Evaluation
{Page 4 of 10)

Tvefy ev of the slope conciticns

rahoy2: Pamsrania locking east 1o south. with slopz at ieft anc house at ~gne

GROUNE GOHTRO! iy
GEOTECHHICAL FMGIHFFRING LT

61



DP60914 - Veenhof
May 28, 2009
Page 14

Schedule No, 4
Geotechnical Evaluation
{Page 5 of 10)
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Geotechnical Evaluation
{Page 6 of 10)
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Geotechnical Evaluation
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Schedule No. 4
Geotechnical Evaluation
(Page 10 of 10)
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Attachment No, 1
Location of Subject Property

SUBJECT PROPERTY
Lot 4, Plan 15818,
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TO: Geoff Garbutt ' DATE: May 25, 2009
Manager, Current Planning

FROM: Susan Cormie FILE: DVPS0903
Senior Planner

SUBJECT: Development Variance Permit Application No. 90903
Applicant: RDN Recreation & Parks Department
Electoral Area ‘C’ — Extension Road

PURPOSE

To consider a Development Variance Permit for the placement of a kiosk on dedicated park land located
in the Extension area of Electoral Area ‘C’.

BACKGROUND

The park land, which is approximately 1.0 ha in size, is located adjacent to Extension Road in the
Extension area of Electoral Area ‘C’ (see Attachment No. [ for location of park land).

The park land, which was dedicated as part of the requirements of the zoning amendment / subdivision of
the adjacent property, is zoned Midora Road Comprehensive Development Zone 19 (CD19) pursuant to
the “Regiona) District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987”. Under the general
provisions of Bylaw No. 500, 1987, park land is a permitted use in any zone. While site area requirements
do not apply to park land, other regulations such as minimum setback requirements do apply.

The applicant (RDN Recreation & Parks Department) is proposing to construct a kiosk sign providing
historical mining information in the Extension area (see Schedule No. 2 for proposed kiosk). The kiosk is
proposed to be 2.6 metres by 3.7 metres in size, 2.82 metres in height, and made of wood construction.
The display boards are proposed to be plywood covered with clear Plexiglas. This proposed kiosk and
associated works have been approved by the Recreation and Parks Department.

The parent parcel is designated within the Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Area pursuant to
the Arrowsmith Benson - Cranberry Bright Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1148, 1999, in this case,
for the protection of a small stream and its riparian area that leads to Scannel} Creek. As part of the
subdivision approval process, a riparian assessment was completed and accepted by the Ministry of
Environment which established a riparian area of 10.2 metres. As the applicant is proposing to locate the
kiosk outside of the accepted riparian area, a Development Permit is not required.

The park land is surrounded by residential parcels with Scannell Creek to the northeast, and Extension
Road to the southwest.

The park land, which is situated within a RDN Building Services area, is accessed from Extension Road
by an existing pedestrian trail, which includes a crossing of the small watercourse.

69



DVP Application 90903
May 25, 2009
Page 2

Requested Bylaw No. 500, 1987 Variance

The following variance to Bylaw No. 500, 1987 is proposed as part of this development variance permit
application:
e Relaxation of the minimum setback requirement from the interior side lot line from 8.0 m to
2.0 m in order 10 accommodate the propesed kiosk (see Schedule No. 2 for the proposed location
of the kiosk and Schedule No. 3 for the kiosk structure profile).

ALTERNATIVES

1. To approve Development Variance Permit Application No. 90903, as submitted, subject to the
Schedules No. 1, 2, and 3 and the notification requirements pursuant to the Local Government Act.

2. To deny the development variance permit as submitted.
DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

Building Site Implications

The siting of the proposed kiosk is limited by the extent of the established Streamside Protection
Enhancement Area (SPEA) of 10.2 metres. Combined with the undulating topography of the park land,
the existence of several mature Douglas fir trees, and the desire to provide visitor information at the
entrance to the park land limits the available sites for situating the kiosk. Parks staff have determined that
the best location for the kiosk is adjacent to the south lot line as it is a relatively flat area situated outside
of the SPEA and does not require the removat of existing mature trees. It is noted that the proposed
kiosk, which has been designed with the local Extension Heritage Commission, is unique in that it will
mimic a traditional entrance to a coal mine.

This request for variance will meet the applicable criteria set out in Part A of the Development Variance
Permit, Development Permit with Variance & Floodplain Exemption Application Evaluation Policy
(Regional Board Policy No. B.1.5) in that the environmental and topographical constraints of the site
limit the availability of suitable locations for a small building to be situated.

Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure (MOTI) Implications

As part of the construction of the kiosk, Parks staff is in the process of applying for a MOTI permit for
the construction of works within a highway right-of-way. This is to recognize that a portion of the
existing trail leading into the park land is located within the Extension Road right-of-way and to provide
4-5 road side parking spaces for visitors to the park. Ministry siaff has verbally approved the works and it
is expected that the permit will be issued shortly.

PUBLIC IMPLICATIONS

As part of the required public notification process pursuant to the Local Government Act, adjacent and
nearby property owners located within a S0 metre radius will receive a direct notice of the proposai and
will have an opportunity to comment on the proposed variance prior to the Board’s consideration of the
permit.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS
In keeping with Regional District of Nanaimo Board policy, the applicant has completed the “Sustainable

Community Builder Checklist™. This proposal will provide a public service informing visitors to the park
of the local history concerning the development of mining in the Extension area.
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VOTING

Electoral Area Directors — one vote, except Electoral Area ‘B’.

SUMMARY

This is a Development Variance Permit for the relaxation of the minimum setback from an interior side
lot line to permit the construction of a kiosk in the park land located adjacent to Extension Road in the
Extension area of Electoral Area ‘C’.

The park land is within the Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Area (DPA), in this case, for the
purposes of ensuring protection of the riparian area adjacent to a smalt watercourse located within the
park land. A Streamside Protection Enhancement Area of 10.2 metres as measured from the high water
mark was established at the time of the adjacent subdivision. In order to situate the kiesk outside the
SPEA and due to the limited suitable building site area, Parks staff has determined the best location for
the kiosk is in a relatively flat area next to the south lot line. The kiosk, which has been designed with the
heip of the local Extension Heritage Commission, will mimic the entrance of a traditional coal mine.

Given that the variance request is to establish a public use structure that will provide historical coal
mining information of the Extension area and the available building site area is extremely limited due to
environmental and physical site constraints, staff recommends to approve Development Variance Permit
No. 90903 subject to the conditions set out in Schedules No. 1, 2, and 3 of the corresponding staff report
and the notification requirements pursuant to the Local Government Act.

RECOMMENDATION

That Development Variance Permit Application No. 90903, submitted by the RDN Recreation and Parks
Department, in conjunction with the placement of an information kiosk on the park land located adjacent
to Extension Road be approved subject to the conditions of approval set out in Schedy 1,2, and 3
of the staff report and the notification requirements pursuant to the Local Gove Act.

#—
. R
./@W w J e
Report Writer Genergl ManagW
Manager Condutrence CAO Concurrence
COMMENTS:
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Schedule No. 1
Development Variance Permit No. 90903
Conditions of Development / Proposed Variance

Conditions of Development:

The following sets out the conditions of approval in conjunction with Development Variance Permit
No. 50903:

Location and Design of Kiosk Building

1. The location of the kiosk shall be in substantial compliance with Schedule No. 2 (to be attached
and forming part of the Development Variance Permit No. 90903.

2. The kiosk shall be constructed in substantial compliance with Schedule No. 3 {to be attached to
and forming part of Development Variance Permit No. 90903.

Requested Variance:

With respect to the lands, the Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw
No. 500, 1987, is varied as follows:

1. Section 3.4.119.4 Minimum Setback Requirements is varied by relaxing the minimum setback
requirement for the lot line adjacent to Lot 1, Section 13, Range 1, Sections 12 & 13, Cranberry
District, Plan VIP86100 (south lot line) from 8.0 metres to 2.0 metres in order to accommodate
the placement of a kiosk building.
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Schedule No. 3
Development Variance Permit No, 90903
Building Profile of Proposed Kiosk Building
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Attachment No. 1
Location of Subject Property
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